During the year ended December 31, 2017 restricted stock grants were made to two employees. During the year
ended December 31, 2016 restricted stock grants were made to three employees.

Restrictions were lifted on 46,666 shares during the year ended December 31, 2017 on the anniversaries of grants
made to three employees in prior years.  In addition, during 2017, 50,000 shares of a 150,000 share grant to a new employee
vested on the grant date. Restrictions were lifted on 84,170 shares during the year ended December 31, 2016 on the
anniversaries of grants made to two officers in prior years.

For the year ended December 31, 2017 the Company recognized approximately $0.1 million of compensation
expense related to the restricted stock grants. For the year ended December 31, 2016 the Company recognized a nominal
amount of compensation expense related to the restricted stock grants.  The Company expects to recognize approximately
$0.1 million of compensation expense related to these grants over the next 35 months.

The following table summarizes the status of the Company’s stock option grants issued under the Equity Plan at
December 31, 2017 and 2016 and changes during the years then ended:

  The Year Ended December 31,
  2017  2016
   Weighted   Weighted
   Average   Average
   Exercise   Exercise
  Number of  Price Per  Number of   Price Per
Equity Plan Options  Shares  Share  Shares  Share
Outstanding at beginning of period 95,810 $ 8.02 245,810  $  3.47
Granted during the period — — —   —
Forfeited or expired during period (55,500) 8.00 (150,000)   0.56
Exercised during period — — —   —
Outstanding at end of period 40,310 $ 8.05 95,810  $  8.02
Exercisable at end of period 40,310 $ 8.05 95,810  $  8.02
Granted and vested 40,310 $ 8.05 95,810  $  8.02

The Company does not expect to record any additional expense related to these options.

GOLDEN MINERALS COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

(Expressed in United States dollars)

F-31

Also, pursuant to the Equity Plan, the Company’s Board of Directors adopted the Non-Employee Director’s
Deferred Compensation and Equity Award Plan (the “Deferred Compensation Plan”).  Pursuant to the Deferred
Compensation Plan the non-employee directors receive a portion of their compensation in the form of Restricted Stock
Units (“RSUs”) issued under the Equity Plan. The RSUs vest on the first anniversary of the grant and each vested RSU